

Nos. 04-10566 and 05-51

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MOISES SANCHEZ-LLAMAS, PETITIONER,
v.
STATE OF OREGON

MARIO A. BUSTILLO, PETITIONER,
v.
GENE M. JOHNSON, DIRECTOR OF THE VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
Supreme Courts of Oregon and Virginia**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
THE ASSOCIATION OF THE BAR OF
THE CITY OF NEW YORK
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MATTHEW D. ROBERTS
Counsel of Record
THOMAS E. DONILON
KARL R. THOMPSON
CHARLES E. BORDEN
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
The Vienna Convention creates judicially enforceable rights.....	4
A. Article 36 of the Convention creates enforceable individual rights to consular notification and ac- cess	5
1. Treaties can create enforceable individual rights.....	6
2. Determining whether Article 36 of the Vienna Convention creates individual rights requires an analysis akin to statutory interpretation.....	7
3. Article 36 creates individual rights to consular notification and access	9
B. Enforceable rights to consular notification and ac- cess are essential for foreign nationals to receive the basic protections that guarantee a fair criminal process.....	16
1. Whether foreign nationals are notified of their rights to consular assistance often determines whether they obtain the fundamental rights guaranteed to criminal defendants	17
2. Recognizing that the Convention confers en- forceable rights will provide a provide a pow- erful incentive for the United States to comply with the Convention’s consular notification requirements.....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
C. Enforceable rights to consular notification and access are critical to the protection of U.S. nationals arrested abroad	24
1. Consular notification and assistance are necessary to ensure fair treatment of U.S. nationals detained abroad.....	25
2. Foreign nations will not honor the Vienna Convention’s consular notification requirements unless the United States ensures that the requirements are enforced in this country.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Air France v. Saks</i> , 470 U.S. 392 (1985).....	9
<i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969).....	24
<i>Asakura v. City of Seattle</i> , 265 U.S. 332 (1924).....	7, 11
<i>Bacardi Corp. of Am. v. Domenech</i> , 311 U.S. 150 (1940).....	8
<i>Breard v. Greene</i> , 523 U.S. 371 (1998).....	8, 15
<i>Breard v. Pruett</i> , 134 F.3d 615 (4th Cir. 1998).....	29
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	11, 24
<i>Cardenas v. Dretke</i> , 405 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Cauthern v. State</i> , 145 S.W.3d 571 (Tenn. Crim. App. 2004).....	19
<i>Chan v. Korean Air Lines, Ltd.</i> , 490 U.S. 122 (1989).....	7, 8, 9
<i>City of Erie v. Pap's A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000).....	12
<i>Clark v. Allen</i> , 331 U.S. 503 (1947).....	7, 11
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>El Al Isr. Airlines, Ltd. v. Tsui Yuan Tseng</i> , 525 U.S. 155 (1999).....	8
<i>Factor v. Laubenheimer</i> , 290 U.S. 276 (1933).....	8
<i>Faulder v. Johnson</i> , 81 F.3d 515 (5th Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. & Loan Assn. v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982).....	12
<i>Flores v. State</i> , 994 P.2d 782 (Okla. Crim. App. 1999).....	29
<i>Foster v. Neilson</i> , 27 U.S. (2 Peters) 253 (1829).....	6
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	11, 12
<i>Guerra v. Collins</i> , 916 F. Supp. 620 (S.D. Tex. 1995)	21
<i>Hauenstein v. Lynham</i> , 100 U.S. (10 Otto) 483 (1880).....	8
<i>The Head Money Cases</i> , 112 U.S. 580 (1884).....	6
<i>Heong v. United States</i> , 112 U.S. 536 (1884).....	6, 11
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895).....	28
<i>Jogi v. Voges</i> , 425 F.3d 367 (7th Cir. 2005).....	6, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Johnson v. Browne</i> , 205 U.S. 309 (1907)	8
<i>Jordan v. Tashiro</i> , 278 U.S. 123 (1928)	8
<i>Kolovrat v. Oregon</i> , 366 U.S. 187 (1961)	8
<i>LaGrand Case (Germany v. United States)</i> , 2001 I.C.J. 466 (June 27)	15, 20
<i>Maximov v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 49 (1963)	7, 9
<i>Medellin v. Dretke</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2088 (2005)	5, 12
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Curran</i> , 456 U.S. 353 (1982)	24
<i>Perkins v. Elg</i> , 307 U.S. 325 (1939)	8
<i>Risk v. Halvorsen</i> , 936 F.2d 393 (9th Cir. 1991)	7
<i>Saldano v. Cockrell</i> , 267 F. Supp. 2d 635 (E.D. Tex. 2003)	21
<i>Saldano v. Roach</i> , 363 F.3d 545 (5th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Saldano v. State</i> , 70 S.W.3d 873 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002)	21
<i>Saldano v. Texas</i> , 530 U.S. 1212 (2000)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Shanks v. Dupont</i> , 28 U.S. (3 Peters) 242 (1830).....	8, 12
<i>Souffront v. La Compagnie Des Sucrieries</i> <i>De Porto Rico</i> , 217 U.S. 475 (1910).....	28
<i>State v. Buenaventura</i> , 660 N.W.2d 38 (Iowa 2003)	18
<i>State v. Martinez-Rodriguez</i> , 33 P.3d 267 (N.M. 2001)	18
<i>State v. Navarro</i> , 659 N.W.2d 487 (Wis. Ct. App. 2003)	18
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	18, 19
<i>Sumitomo Shoji Am., Inc. v. Avagliano</i> , 457 U.S. 176 (1982).....	7, 8
<i>Torres v. State</i> , 120 P.3d 1184 (Okla. Crim. App. 2005).....	20
<i>United States v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 504 U.S. 655 (1992).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Carrillo</i> , 70 F. Supp. 2d 854 (N.D. Ill. 1999)	29
<i>United States v. Chaparro-Alcantara</i> , 37 F. Supp. 2d 1122 (C.D. Ill. 1999).....	19
<i>United States v. Emuegbunam</i> , 268 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>United States v. Li</i> , 206 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2000)	14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 315 F.3d 873 (8th Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>United States v. Rauscher</i> , 119 U.S. 407 (1886).....	6, 12
<i>United States v. Schooner Peggy</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 103 (1801).....	6
<i>United States v. Stuart</i> , 489 U.S. 353 (1989).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Valdez v. State</i> , 46 P.3d 703 (Okla. Crim. App. 2002).....	19
<i>Volkswagenwerk Aktiengesellschaft v. Schlunk</i> , 486 U.S. 694 (1988).....	7, 8
<i>Ware v. Hylton</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dallas) 199 (1796).....	6, 9, 11
<i>The Western Maid</i> , 257 U.S. 419 (1922).....	24
<i>Whitney v. Robertson</i> , 124 U.S. 190 (1888).....	6
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amnesty Int’l, <i>United States of America: A time for action – Protecting the consular rights of foreign nationals facing the death penalty</i> (Aug. 2001)	23
<i>Avnish Bajaj’s Arrest Worries Colin Powell</i> , Agence France-Presse, Dec. 21, 2004.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Sandra Babcock, <i>The Role of International Law in United States Death Penalty Cases</i> , 15 Leiden J. Int'l L. 367 (2002).....	29
Bureau of Public Affairs, U.S. Department of State, <i>International Travel Safety Information for Students</i> (2004).....	25
Bureau of Resource Management, U.S. Department of State, <i>FY2004 Performance and Accountability Report</i> (2004).....	25
Statement of R. Nicholas Burns, State Department Spokesperson (Sept. 29, 1995).....	25
Embassy of the United States of America, Embassy Statement on Detention and Deportation of U.S. Citizen Robert Fielding, Aug. 29, 2001	27
Michael Fleishman, <i>Reciprocity Unmasked: The Role of the Mexican Government in Defense of its Foreign Nationals in United States Death Penalty Cases</i> , 20 Ariz. J. Int'l & Comp. L. 359 (2003).....	20
Kevin Herbert, Managing Director of the Office of Overseas Citizens Services, U.S. Department of State, <i>The Terrorist Threat to American Presence Abroad</i> , Part II, Threat to Citizens Overseas, University of Virginia, Apr. 12-13, 1999.....	25
Anne James, <i>The International Justice Project, Equal Protection: Consular Assistance and Criminal Justice Procedures in the USA</i>	17, 18, 19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Mark J. Kadish, <i>Article 36 of the Vienna Convention on Consular Relations</i> , 18 Mich. J. Int'l L. 565 (1997)	13, 14, 17, 22
Margaret Mendenhall, <i>A Case for Consular Notification: Treaty Obligations as a Matter of Life or Death</i> , 8 Sw. J.L. & Trade Am. 335 (2001-02)	21
H.T.D. Rost, <i>The Golden Rule: A Universal Ethic</i> (1986)	28
S. Exec. Doc. No. 91-9.....	5
S. Exec. Doc. No. 98-118.....	13, 14
Daniel B. Smith, Principal Deputy Assistant Secretary for Consular Affairs, Testimony Before the U.S. House of Representatives, Comm. on International Relations (May 12, 2005).....	26
U.S. Department of State, Consular Notification and Access	14, 29
U.S. Department of State, Foreign Affairs Manual.....	14, 26, 27, 28
Vienna Convention on Consular Relations, April 24, 1963, 21 U.S.T. 77	1
Art. 36, preface.....	13
Art. 36(1)(a)	2, 9, 10, 11
Art. 36(1)(b).....	2, 9, 10, 11
Art. 36(2).....	2, 10, 11
Optional Protocol Concerning the Compulsory Settlement of Disputes, 21 U.S.T. 326.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Leonard F. Walentynowicz, Bureau of Security and Consular Affairs, U.S. Department of State, U.S. Citizens Imprisoned in Mexico: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on International Political and Military Affairs of the House Comm. on International Relations, 94 Cong., 1st Sess. Part II (1975)	28
Mark Warren, Human Rights Research, <i>Foreign Nationals and the Death Penalty in the United States</i> (May 28, 2005)	23
Paul Watson, <i>India Roiled by Internet Sex Case</i> , Boston Globe, Dec. 22, 2004.....	26
Henry Weinstein, <i>Foreigners on Death Rows Denied Rights, U.S. Says</i> , L.A. Times, Dec. 10, 1998	22
